
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 24 February 2017

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham
Scrutiny Officer

Tel: 01253 887606

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 6 March 2017 at 
6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 6 February 2017.

Please note that the appendix to the minutes of 6 February 2017 has 
not been republished.

4.  Annual Community Safety Report (Pages 5 - 10)

The Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety, Neil 
Greenwood, has submitted a report, which will be presented by Mr 
Greenwood and the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder, Councillor Roger Berry.  

Councillors will be invited to comment and ask questions.

5.  Performance - The Council's Business Plan 2016-17 (Pages 11 - 12)

The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh, 
has submitted a report, the 3rd Quarter Performance Statement 
2016/17, October – December 2016.

6.  Report of the Domestic Abuse Task Group (Pages 13 - 40)

Councillor Natalie Reeves, task group Chairman, has submitted the 
task group’s draft report and recommendations for the consideration 

Public Document Pack



and endorsement of the committee.

7.  Report of the Food Hygiene Task Group (Pages 41 - 60)

Councillor Kerry Jones, task group Chairman, has submitted the task 
group’s draft report and recommendations for the consideration and 
endorsement of the committee.

8.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17 - update report (Pages 61 - 62)

The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh, 
has submitted a report, updating the committee about the delivery of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme.

9.  Date and time of next meeting

Monday 10 April 2017 at 6pm.



Overview and Scrutiny
Committee Minutes
Notes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 6 
February 2017 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Committee members present:

Councillor I Amos Councillor Ibison
Councillor R Amos
Councillor E Anderton
Councillor C Birch
Councillor Fail
Councillor Hodgkinson

Councillor Jones
Councillor Ormrod
Councillor Robinson
Councillor Smith
Councillor Michael Vincent

Officers present:

Rea Psillidou, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager (for Agenda 
Item 5)
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

Others present:

Dr Tony Naughton, Clinical Chief Officer, Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning 
Group (for Agenda Item 4)
Kate Hurry, Head of Communications, Engagement and Development, Fylde and 
Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group (for Agenda Item 4)
Councillor Pete Murphy, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (for 
Agenda Item 5)
Alderman Roger Brooks
Alderman Gordon McCann.

OS.61 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Reeves and 
Matthew Vincent.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OS.62 Declarations of interest

Councillor Ibison declared an Other Significant Interest in Agenda Item 5 
(Local Plan) because a member of his family had recently submitted a 
planning application.

OS.63 Minutes of last meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 9 
January 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

OS.64 2030 Vision for Health and Care in Wyre – an update on progress

Dr Tony Naughton, Clinical Chief Officer, Fylde and Wyre Clinical 
Commissioning Group, made a presentation about the progress that had 
been made over the past three years towards the 2030 vision that had 
been agreed in 2014.  His full presentation, including explanatory notes, is 
attached to these minutes as an Appendix.

In response to questions posed by members of the committee Dr 
Naughton agreed that A&E departments were not always being used 
appropriately, but it was equally important that people who really needed 
that service were not discouraged or turned away.  He also agreed that 
the effective coordination of care packages was essential if the outcomes 
were to be positive, and noted that coordination across boundaries was 
not always straightforward.  

Members raised the issue of social isolation, and made the point that it 
was difficult to identify people who were socially isolated.  Dr Naughton 
said that it was only of value to identify people if there were solutions to 
suggest; a Directory of over four hundred organisations had been 
complied in Blackpool.  The Chairman, Councillor Michael Vincent, 
suggested that ways of making better use of the Directory might be 
explored, Dr Naughton responding by saying that he would be very happy 
to consider options with Garry Payne (Chief Executive) or Mark 
Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing).  

The Chairman asked that steps be taken by the CCG to keep councillors 
up to date when significant changes were made.  

RESOLVED that

(i) The CCG be asked to arrange a meeting with Wyre officers to 
consider a joint approach to promoting solutions for people who 
are socially isolated

(ii) The CCG be invited to participate in regular update meetings with 
Wyre Council’s scrutiny officer and councillors

(iii)  Dr Tony Naughton and Kate Hurry be thanked for attending the 
meeting and for their informative presentation.

Page 2



OS.65 Local Plan – report on progress

The Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager, Rea Psillidou, 
presented a report to update the committee about the progress of the 
Local Plan.  

Miss Psillidou said that, despite difficulties over the past twelve months, 
good progress has been made with Lancashire County Council on the 
highways report since November.  The final Report was expected to be 
received by the end of February.  Once the final highways position is 
established there is need to engage with the Local Education Authority 
and the Clinical Commissioning Groups in relation to the Infrastructure 
Plan.  There might also be issues to resolve with Natural England in 
relation to the Habitat Regulation assessment.

The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Pete Murphy, confirmed that the council was doing all that is could.  There 
were also a number of other councils in Lancashire who were still awaiting 
reports about highways, so Wyre was not alone.

In response to questions from councillors Miss Psillidou said that future 
public consultation was unlikely to cause the same slippage in deadlines 
as previously as it was unlikely that there would be the same level of 
response again.  She added that some potential sites shown at the last 
consultation would be ruled out because of constraints.   This means that 
the scale of housing that could be delivered in Wyre was likely to be less 
than the unconstrained housing Objectively Assessed Need (OAN) figure 
of 9,580 over the plan period (2011-2031).  

RESOLVED that 

(i) Miss Psillidou and Councillor Murphy be thanked for attending the 
meeting and for the report, and

(ii) That the report be noted.

OS.66 Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2016-17

The Chairman, Councillor Michael Vincent, introduced the report that had 
been submitted by Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and 
Innovation.  

The Chairman explained that the council’s waste contract was for eight 
years with an option to extend for a further eight years.   It was an 
appropriate time to carry out a review of the current arrangements, 
alongside an officer review.  Following his proposal, the committee agreed 
to commission a task group to commence in March.

Page 3



The Chairman was concerned that a number of people, who were often 
older more vulnerable residents, were being targeted by people carrying 
out scams and doorstep crimes.  The committee requested further 
information from Trading Standards officers at Lancashire County Council 
about their work, the extent of such scams and doorstep crime and what 
preventative action might be taken.

The committee requested a report from the Head of Engineering Services 
about the proposed parking strategy, which was due to be considered by 
the Cabinet in March.

A question was asked about the council’s underperforming assets, with 
particular mention being made of the Marine Hall.  The committee 
requested that they receive a report on this subject, which had not been 
considered by the committee for three years.  

RESOLVED that 

(i) A task group on the council’s waste contract be set up, with all non-
Executive councillors being invited to express an interest in 
taking part

(ii)  A report on scams and doorstep crime be requested from Trading 
Standards at Lancashire County Council

(iii)  A report on the new parking strategy be requested from the Head 
of Engineering Services

(iv)  A report on the council’s underperforming assets be requested 
from the Service Director Health and Wellbeing

OS.67 Date and time of next meeting

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the committee be held at 6pm on 
Monday 6 March 2017 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 7.59pm.

Page 4



 
Report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Monday 6 March 2017 
 
 
ANNUAL COMMUNITY SAFETY REPORT 
 
SCOPE  
 
Research and analysis for this document has been focused on the local priority 
areas and significant threats. Multi-agency data has been used to provide an 
objective understanding of key issues. This information has been obtained on the 8th 
February 2017, unless stated otherwise. Analysis is focused upon the Wyre CSP 
Priorities for 2016/17, which are:  
 

 Anti-Social Behaviour  

 Violence against the person  

 Domestic Abuse  

 
[...]
 
16 & 17 July the theme of the event was around keeping your house secure. 
9 & 10 October the theme of the event was around high visibility on the roads. 
10 & 11 December the theme of the event was around driver safety. 
 
The events all occurred at Asda and Freeport in Fleetwood and Cleveleys plaza at 
the bottom of Victoria Road West on the sea front. 
 
 
 
By Neil Greenwood – 20 February 2017. 
 
 
 
arm/o&s/cr/17/0603pf 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Council Business Plan – 3rd Quarter Performance Statement  2016/17 

October– December 2016 

Summary 

The dashboard style report (attached) gives a quick reference to quarterly progress 

against the council’s business plan projects and measures, along with commentary 

where issues have been identified.  

During the period from October to December 2016 (quarter 3), excellent progress 

has been made. Twelve of the Business Plan projects are progressing well and as 

reported last quarter the Garstang Leisure and Swimming Centres project has been 

delivered successfully, with good reviews. The Local Plan continues to experience 

major issues according to intended timescales and further information on the project 

is summarised in the ‘Comments and Issues – Projects’ section of the attached 

report.  

Of the sixteen performance measures reported six of the measures show an 

improvement in performance and seven are either not significantly different to 

previous year’s performance or they are not directly comparable. Three measures 

show a decline on previous reported performance. One of these measures relates to 

the number of people on out of work benefits and the remaining two are measures 

taken from the results of the Life In Wyre Resident Survey 2016 regarding 

satisfaction with council services. Commentary on these is given in the ‘Comments 

and Issues - Measures’ section of the report.  

Full progress information on the business plan projects and measures can 
[...]
 submission 
(from the Fylde Coast Authorities) to the Department for Communities 
and Local Government, we will be one of a number of Homelessness 
Prevention Trailblazer Areas to be established across England to 
fundamentally reform the response to homelessness. Wyre will be 
commissioning services for those with complex needs and there will 
also be a rent bond scheme. The joint bid is worth £607,000 in total. 
 
Engagement Campaign –The ‘Together we make a difference’ network 
was approved by Cabinet on 19th October. The network will be 
launched on 19th January to elected members providing an opportunity 
to understand how they can champion and identify high level 
community priorities in their wards for referral to the network. 
Stakeholder events will be launched in quarter 4. 
 
 

 

Comments and Issues – Measures 

Both the number of additional houses and affordable dwellings built continue to show a 
marked increase on previous years.  

Town Centre vacancy rates the figures are taken from October data with the next set 
published after January. 

Number of out of work benefit claimants – Despite the UK having one of the lowest 

jobless rates in Europe at 4.8%, the number of people in work nationally has fallen and 
with it a rise in people claiming out of work benefits. 

 

Satisfaction with parks and open spaces and with sport and leisure facilities – whilst the 
satisfaction levels with these council services were lower when compared to the 2014 Life 
In Wyre results, parks and open spaces received the highest satisfaction rates. 

 

 

arm/o&s/cr/17/0603so Ap1 

P
age 12

mailto:mailroom@wyre.gov.uk
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?diagram%3DOF105%26model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A1729%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A1276%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B38B4F274-1A6B-4C95-965B-B98D7EF04F7A%7D%26object%3DO9%3A2306%26type%3DOB
[...]
/471/cabinet


 

 1 

 C  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Domestic Abuse 
Task Group  

 
- Draft Report - 

 
Chairman:  

 
Councillor Natalie Reeves 

 
 

Task Group Members: 
 

Councillor Marge Anderton 
Councillor Lady Dulcie Atkins 

Councillor Barry Birch 
Councillor Julie Robinson 
Councillor Christine Smith 

Councillor Val Wilson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Chairman: Councillor Michael Vincent 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Item 6 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

 
 
 
 

Introduction Page 3  
 

Aims of Review  
 

Page 5 

The Review Process 
 

Page 5 

Summary of Evidence provided by: 
 

 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder, Councillor Roger Berry and Neil Greenwood, Head of 
Environmental Health and Community Safety  

 

Page 6 

T/Detective Sergeant Ellie Gomerson and Peter Yates (Domestic 
Abuse Lead), Lancashire Constabulary      

 

Page 8 

Glenda Smith (Assistant Service Manager) Fylde Coast Women’s 
Aid 

 

Page 10 

Emma Sylvester (Wyre Specialist Debt Caseworker) and Bridget 
Cheyne (Independent Domestic Violence Adviser/Service 
Manager), Citizens Advice Lancashire West 

 

Page 12 

Liz Canavan (Victims and Partnerships Officer) Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner 

 

Page 14 

Anne Rogers (Positive Impact Manager), Nicola Byrne (Service 
Manager) and Jo Wade (Team Leader), Letgo North Lancashire 

 

Page 17 

Mark Broadhurst (Service Director Health and Wellbeing) and 
Pamela Holroyd (Housing Options Team Leader) 

 

Page 19 

Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group:  
Dr Kath Greenwood (Domestic Abuse Lead), Alison Taylor, 
(Named Professional Safeguarding Children & Primary Care) and 
Amanda Bate (Community Engagement Manager) 
 

Page 21 

Conclusions and Recommendations 
 

Page 23 

Councillors’ Attendances 
 

Page 25 

List of Appendices  
 

Page 26 

 

Contents 

Page 14



 

 3 

 
 
 
 
Definition 
 
The Home Office defines domestic abuse as1: 
 

“Any incident or pattern 
[...]
RAC) held in the Wyre area. 

 

v. Domestic abuse cases are serviced by a number of different agencies. 
 

vi. The main service to victims of domestic abuse is provided by Independent 
Domestic Violence Advocates, who work with the victim at crisis point. 

 

vii. There is a pan-Lancashire commissioned service operating in Wyre. Wyre 
Council has been paying £10,000 per annum (up to 2015/16) towards this 
service.  No monies were requested for 2016/17 as there was adequate funding 
available for the service without the agreed annual contributions.  Other partners 
include Lancashire County Council (LCC), other District Councils in Lancashire 
and the Clinical Commissioning Groups. 

 

viii. LCC is responsible for the procurement of this service and to that end a Pan-
Lancashire Strategic Domestic Abuse Board was re-established in October 
2014. 

 

ix. The current contract ends on 31 March 2017. 
 

x. The current provider of the pan-Lancashire service in Wyre is a company called 
LetGo, based in Lancaster. They provide services for high and medium risk 
victims. 

 

xi. Wyre also has access to a service provided by Fylde Coast Women’s Aid which 
has operated in the area for a number of years. 

 

Summary of evidence provided by the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Safety Portfolio Holder, Councillor Roger Berry and Neil 

Greenwood, Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety  

Page 18



 

 7 

xii. Currently, Fylde Coast Women’s Aid does not receive any funding from the pan-
Lancashire commissioned service. 

 

xiii. Fylde Coast Women’s Aid also run the Wyre Refuge for victims of domestic 
violence for which they receive some funding from Supporting People. 

 

xiv. Supporting People grant funding is facing significant cuts, which places the 
future of the refuge in some doubt. 

 

xv. The Fylde & Wyre Health & Wellbeing Partnership joint officers group discussed 
the likely implications of the potential loss of the Supporting People fundin
[...]
ncil and some not.   
 

 
2. The newly commissioned domestic abuse service, which will be part of the 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s statutory responsibility to deliver 
victim services with effect from 1 April 2015, will provide a fully integrated service 
that is streamlined and without duplication, which the task group welcomes.  

 
 

3. Although there are obvious limitations to the influence that any one district 
council can have, the task group is clear that the newly commissioned service 
provider must be accountable to all parties who contribute funding and there is 
an expectation that representation will be more effective than it has been 
hitherto.   
 
RECOMMENDATION ONE 
 

That steps be taken by the council’s representative on the Police 
and Crime Panel and/or the Portfolio Holder and officers of the 
council to make representations to the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner to ensure that the views of Wyre Council, as a 
recognised stakeholder, are taken into account throughout the 
process of performance monitoring of the newly commissioned 
service. 
 

 
4. Increasing public awareness about domestic abuse remains the joint 

responsibility of all organisations involved in delivering services, including Wyre 
Council.   
 
The task group was surprised and disappointed that only one male councillor 
took part in this review, particularly as 54% of Wyre’s councillors are men. 
 
The role of councillors is especially relevant in the light of the part they will play 
in the new ‘Together We Make a Difference’ initiative, with the vision “to be a 
Collaborative Council that works together with local communities and partners to 
make a difference and improve the lives of those who live in, work in or visit the 
Borough.”   
 
The White Ribbon Campaign has been promoted with some effect, but there is 
more that Wyre can do, without cost, to increase awareness about domestic 
abuse issues both within the council and across the borough.    
 

Conclusions and recommendations 
  

Page 35



 

 24 

RECOMMENDATION TWO 
 

That all councillors be offered and encouraged to take part in 
domestic abuse training, to be delivered by the end of March 2018. 

 
RECOMMENDATION THREE 
 

That the Council continues to support and promote the annual White 
Ribbon Campaign. 

 
RECOMMENDATION FOUR 
 

That the Council appoints two councillors and two officers as 
Domestic Abuse Champions. 
 

 
5. The newly commissioned service will commence on 1 April 2017.  The task 

group takes the view that the council should actively monitor the effectiveness of 
the new arrangements over the first year in particular, making sure that the best 
interests of Wyre residents are achieved. 
 
RECOMMENDATION FIVE 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receives a briefing report, 
preferably specific to the Wyre Council area, from the council’s 
representative on the Police and Crime Panel or the Portfolio Holder about 
the newly commissioned service at the beginning of the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year. 
 
RECOMMENDATION SIX 
 
That the report from the council’s representative on the Police and Crime 
Panel or the Portfolio Holder’s to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
the beginning of the 2018/19 Municipal Year includes comments about the 
implementation of each of the task group’s recommendations that has 
been supported by the Cabinet.  

 

Page 36



 

 25 

 
 
 

 
There were nine full meetings of the task group.   
 

 
 

 
Name 

 

 
Meetings attended  

 
(maximum 9) 

 

 
Councillor M Anderton 
 

 
8 

 
Councillor Lady Atkins 
 

 
6 

 
Councillor B Birch 
 

 
7 

 
Councillor Reeves 
 

 
7 

 
Councillor Robinson 
 

 
6 

 
Councillor Smith 
 

 
7 

 
Councillor Wilson 
 

 
9 

 
 
In addition to the above, Councillor Wilson represented the task group at a meeting 
with the Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group on Tuesday 13 December 
2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillors’ Atten
[...]

intention to change our written communication to food businesses to help promote 
improvements, once time and resources allow.  
 
 
 
 
Mandy Seddon, Environmental Health Officer, and 
Neil Greenwood, Head of Environmental Health and Community Safety 
21 September 2016 
 
 
arm/o&s/cr/17/0603pf3 Item 7 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

 
Marianne Hesketh, 

Service Director 
Performance and 

Innovation 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

6 March 2017 8 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17 – update report 

 

1. Recommendations 
   
 1.1 That the draft report of the domestic abuse task group be noted and 

endorsed before submission to the Cabinet. 
 

 1.2 That the draft report of the food hygiene task group be noted and 
endorsed before submission to the Cabinet. 
 

 1.3 That the Working Group’s response to the Parliamentary Select 
Committee Inquiry into Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government be 
noted. 
 

 1.4 That a process by which the Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning 
Group updates the committee about its work be agreed. 
 

2. Current and completed work 
 

 2.1 Domestic abuse task group 
 

  The domestic abuse task group has completed its work and has submitted 
its report to the committee for endorsement.  With the committee’s 
agreement the task group will report its findings and recommendations to 
the Cabinet on 22 March 2017, subject to the committee’s views about the 
report which will be considered under a separate item on this agenda.    
 

 2.2 Food hygiene task group 
 

  The food hygiene task group has completed its work and has submitted its 
report to the committee for endorsement.  With the committee’s 
agreement the task group will report its findings and recommendations to 
the Cabinet on 22 March 2017, subject to the committee’s views about the 
report which will be considered under a separate item on this agenda.    

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 2.3 Parliamentary Select Committee Inquiry into Overview and Scrutiny 
in Local Government 
 

  A Working Group of the committee has met on one occasion to prepare a 
response to the Parliamentary Select Committee Inquiry. 
 
The response will be sent to the Management Board, for their information, 
on Wednesday 8 March 2017 before being submitted to the Select 
Committee before their deadline for receiving written submissions on 
Friday 10 March 2017.  
 

3. Future task group work 
 

 3.1 The task group to review the council’s waste contract will meet for the first 
time on Wednesday 8 March 2017.  Eleven councillors have expressed 
interest in taking part in the review.   
 
At the first meeting the task group will speak to the Street Scene, Parks 
and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder, Councillor David Henderson, and the 
Service Director People and Places, Mark Billington, who will work with 
councillors to develop the scope of the review. 
 

 3.2 There remains some capacity for the committee to commission another 
task group in the short-term and to identify additional topics for scrutiny 
review in the medium- and long-term.   
 

4. Other issues 
 

 4.1 Following a presentation by the Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) at the last meeting of the committee held on Monday 6 
February 2017, the CCG has asked whether the committee would wish to 
be kept better up to date about the Group’s work and, if so, how it would 
be best to do that.  The committee is invited to consider options which 
might include any or all of the following, for example: 
 

o Regular written reports to the committee 
o Informal briefings with the Scrutiny Officer 
o Meetings with an identified councillor, who would be acting as the 

Committee’s point of contact 
o Another method 

 

   

Report Author 
Telephone 

No. 
Email Date 

Peter Foulsham, 
Scrutiny Officer 

01253 
887606 

 
peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 

 
22 February 2017 

 

List of Background Papers: 

Name of Document Date Where available for inspection 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules 

7 July 2016 Council’s website 

 
arm/o&s/cr/17/0603pf1 

Page 62

mailto:peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Annual Community Safety Report
	5 Performance - The Council's Business Plan 2016-17
	6 Report of the Domestic Abuse Task Group
	7 Report of the Food Hygiene Task Group
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17 - update report



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 6 March 2017 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:

Councillor I Amos Councillor Ibison
Councillor R Amos
Councillor E Anderton
Councillor C Birch
Councillor Fail
Councillor Hodgkinson

Councillor Ormrod
Councillor Robinson
Councillor Matthew Vincent
Councillor Michael Vincent

Officers present:

Jane Murray, Community Safety Officer (for Agenda Item 4)
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

Others present:

Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(for Agenda Item 4)
Councillor Lady Atkins
Councillor B Birch

68 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jones, Reeves and 
Smith.

69 Declarations of interest 

None.

70 Confirmation of minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 6 
February 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.



71 Performance - The Council's Business Plan 2016-17 

The Service Director Performance and Innovation, Marianne Hesketh, 
submitted a report, the 3rd Quarter Performance Statement 2016/17, October 
– December 2016.  

The committee expressed concern about the increase in the number of out of 
work benefit claimants, which they accepted was a measure that was largely 
beyond the council’s control.  They also expressed disappointment about the 
reduction in satisfaction with the borough’s sport and leisure facilities and 
parks and open spaces when compared with the Life in Wyre results from 
2014.  

Councillors wished to understand the reasons for these changes and 
wondered what actions might be taken by the council to reverse the trends.  A 
suggestion was also made that an additional performance measure might be 
included in order to monitor whether and how the council was meeting its 
open space requirements.  

The Chairman expressed concern that the town centre vacancy rate 
continued at 7.78% and requested that the committee be advised about how 
the figure was calculated and what the relevant definitions were (e.g. extent of 
‘town centre’, definition of ‘a vacancy’).  The committee noted that the 
proposed changes to Business Rates were likely to have an impact on 
vacancy rates.  

RESOLVED that 

(i) the committee takes action to better understand the Life in Wyre 
survey, with particular reference to changes in satisfaction levels for 
(a) parks and open spaces and (b) sport and leisure facilities, and 

(ii) the report be noted.

72 Annual Community Safety Report 

Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder, introduced the report.  He reminded the committee that there 
was a minimum requirement that the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) be 
scrutinised annually.   

Councillor Berry drew members’ attention to the CSP’s priorities for 2016/17 
and said that the summary of criminal activity recorded in Wyre was no 
different from other parts of the county in terms of trends.  

Members of the committee asked a number of questions about test 
purchasing and concluded that the system appeared to be working well.  

Councillor Berry clarified a point about Dementia Buddies that had been 
included in the report submitted by the Head of Environmental Health and 
Community Safety.  



The Dementia Buddy which was being purchased for Wyre was a Guardian 
Angel Device that helped people with dementia to remain independent, but 
safe within the community by providing them with near-field communication 
(NFC) enabled wristbands, badges or hang tags. The devices were encoded 
with the individual’s first name and an emergency contact number, which 
could be clicked and called when scanned with a mobile phone if they 
became lost or disorientated. 

Councillor Berry agreed, at the request of Councillor Ibison, to suggest that 
community safely events held by the neighbourhood policing teams took 
place in the east of the borough as well as in other areas.

Councillor Berry concluded by saying that Wyre was doing a lot of effective 
work with partners to help deliver the priorities identified by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, with a particular focus on early intervention and dealing 
with people with complex needs.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

73 Report of the Domestic Abuse Task Group 

The task group Chairman, Councillor Natalie Reeves, submitted a report 
which was introduced by Councillor B Birch in the absence of Councillor 
Reeves.  Councillor Birch said that this had been a very detailed and thorough 
review but urged his colleagues to accept that the council’s commitment to 
dealing with and preventing domestic abuse needed to continue despite the 
review having been completed.  

Councillor Birch emphasized that all elected members should ensure that they 
familiarize themselves with and become more aware of the issues 
surrounding domestic abuse and highlighted the task group’s 
recommendation that all councillors be offered and encouraged to take part in 
domestic abuse training by the end of March 2018.  Councillor Birch said that, 
in his opinion, if had been disappointing that only one male councillor took 
part in the scrutiny review – it had been something of a missed opportunity.

Councillor Michael Vincent, referring to the fact that Councillor Reeves had 
indicated that she had chosen to resign as a councillor through ill-health, said 
that Councillor Reeves had been a valued member of the committee who had 
made a very positive contribution to its work.  She would be missed, he said, 
a sentiment echoed by all councillors present.

RESOLVED that the task group’s report be endorsed and sent to the Cabinet 
for their consideration.

74 Report of the Food Hygiene Task Group 

The task group Chairman, Councillor Kerry Jones, submitted a report which 
was introduced by Councillor Julie Robinson in the absence of Councillor 
Jones.   



Councillor Robinson explained that the section on premises risk rating trends 
(page 11) needed to be amended in the light of information that had only 
recently come to the attention of the task group.  The committee agreed that a 
short explanatory caveat be included in the report at that point.

RESOLVED that

(i) the section of the draft report on premises risk rating trends (page 11) 
be amended by the inclusion of an explanatory caveat, and

(ii) the task group’s report be endorsed and sent to the Cabinet for their 
consideration.

75 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2016-17 - update report 

The Chairman, Councillor Michael Vincent, introduced the report that had 
been submitted by Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and 
Innovation.  

A new parking strategy was being prepared by officers.  The Chairman 
reported that he had had discussions with the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Safety Portfolio Holder and had been assured that the draft 
strategy would be forthcoming for consideration by the committee by 31 May 
2017.  

The Chairman confirmed that a response to the Parliamentary Select 
Committee inquiry into overview and scrutiny in local government had been 
prepared by a Working Group of the committee comprising seven members.  
The response would be submitted before the deadline, which was Friday 10 
March 2017.

Councillor Fail, who was not a member of the Working Group, said that he did 
not agree with two statements made in the response.  The Chairman invited 
the committee to vote on the Working Group’s response, all those present 
voting in support of it except Councillors E Anderton and Fail who voted 
against.  It was confirmed that when the response was submitted it would 
clearly state that it was the response of a Working Group of the council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The Chairman advised the committee that the Fylde and Wyre Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) had asked whether a mechanism could be set 
up by which the CCG could keep the committee better informed about 
important developments.  It was agreed that Councillor Julie Robinson and 
the Scrutiny Officer would meet periodically with the CCG’s Head of 
Communications, Engagement and Development and feed any relevant 
information back to the committee.

The Chairman proposed that the committee consider setting up a task group 
on the Life in Wyre survey in order to give members the opportunity to 
consider the implications of and possible explanation for the reported reduced 



satisfaction in (a) parks and open spaces and (b) sport and leisure facilities.  

RESOLVED that 

(i) the response from the committee’s Working Group to the 
Parliamentary Select Committee inquiry into overview and scrutiny 
in local government be endorsed and submitted by the deadline 
date, Friday 10 March 

(ii) Councillor Robinson and the Scrutiny Officer arrange to meet with the 
CCG’s Head of Communications, Engagement and Development 
twice a year and report and significant issues to the committee

(iii) A task group on the Life in Wyre survey be set up, the draft scoping 
document to be submitted for the committee’s consideration on 
Monday 10 April 2017.

76 Date and time of next meeting 

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the committee be held at 6pm on 
Monday 10 April 2017 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.01 pm.


